

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 131157 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/26/2013 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 12/17/2013

Effective date:

Title: Resolution approving the blight designation and the Blight Designation Summary and Land

Disposition Report for the acquisition of the property at 845 North 25th Street by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee for assemblage with the adjoining RACM-owned properties, in the

4th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: ALD. BAUMAN

Indexes: BLIGHT DECLARATION, LAND DISPOSITION REPORTS, REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Attachments: 1. Blight Designation Summary and Land Disposition Report.pdf, 2. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/26/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
12/3/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/4/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/4/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/5/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/5/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/10/2013	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
12/17/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
12/20/2013	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

131157 ORIGINAL

ALD. BAUMAN

Resolution approving the blight designation and the Blight Designation Summary and Land Disposition Report for the acquisition of the property at 845 North 25th Street by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee for assemblage with the adjoining RACM-owned properties, in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Adoption of this resolution by at least two-thirds vote of the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee will approve the blight designation and acquisition of said property by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee utilizing the procedures set forth in Section 66.1333, Wisconsin Statutes, consistent with the Blight Designation Summary and Land Disposition Report for the property.

Whereas, The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee ("RACM") acquired the properties at 825 and 833 North 25th Street in 1998 to eliminate blight and to promote redevelopment in the Near Westside; and

File #: 131157, Version: 0

Whereas, The adjacent property at 845 North 25th Street was acquired as part of a redevelopment project under the City of Milwaukee's ("City") Neighborhood Stabilization Program to address the impacts of foreclosures in City neighborhoods; and

Whereas, Assemblage of the three properties under the common ownership of RACM will optimize redevelopment potential; and

Whereas, Section 66.1333(5)(c), Wisconsin Statutes, enables RACM, with the approval of the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee ("Common Council"), to acquire blighted property without designating a boundary or adopting a redevelopment plan and after holding a public hearing for information purposes to determine if the property is blighted; and

Whereas, The owner of the property waived its right to receive statutory notice and a public hearing was conducted on November 21, 2013 by RACM pursuant to the provisions of Section 66.1333(5)(c), Wisconsin Statutes, as amended; and

Whereas, After the public hearing, RACM determined the property to be blighted within the meaning of Section 66.1333(4)(bm), Wisconsin Statutes, as summarized in a Blight Designation Summary and Land Disposition Report, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File, and requested approval of this blight designation and acquisition by the Common Council; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the property at 845 North 25th Street is found to be blighted within the meaning of Section 66.1333(4)(bm), Wisconsin Statutes, as amended; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Blight Designation Summary and Land Disposition Report dated November 21, 2013, with respect to the proposed acquisition of the property by RACM, is approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development, or designee, is authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect closure. DCD:MP:mp 11/26/13/A